MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.

published agreeably to the resolve of june 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

Chapter 83.

Resolve in favor of Eleanor Gray.

Approved March 21, 1839.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, the sum of sixty dollars, to Eleanor Gray, of Sedgwick, in the county of Hancock, to relieve her from immediate pecuniary distress, on account of the death of her late husband, Sewall Gray, who died in consequence of a wound received while in the military service of the State.

Chapter 84.

Resolve establishing the pay of the Militia when in actual service.

Approved March 21, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Militia of this State when in actual service, shall receive the same pay and allowances as are paid and allowed to the army of the United States with such addition to each ration as the Commander-in-Chief may direct, and the service require.

Chapter 85.

Resolve requiring the Secretary of State to publish a list of the Stockholders of the Banks in this State.

Approved March 21, 1839.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is required annually to publish a list of the stockholders in each Bank in this State with the amount of stock owned by each stockholder agreeably to the returns made by law to the Legislature of this State and it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to distribute to each town in this State and also to each bank in this State one copy of such

printed list; and it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State to require any bank, which may neglect to make the returns required by law to the Legislature, to furnish him forthwith with a list of the stockholders of such bank and also, the amount of stock owned by each stockholder.

Chapter 86.

Resolve for furnishing incorporated towns and organized plantations with Books.

Approved March 21, 1839.

WHEREAS, There are several incorporated towns and plantations in this State which have not received their equal proportions of books with other towns in said State, and whereas, there is not a sufficient number of books now in the Secretary's office to furnish said towns, therefore,

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be, and is hereby authorized to furnish at the expense of said State such additional copies of books, maps, or documents as have heretofore been furnished other towns and plantations.

RESOLVED, That in order to carry the foregoing Resolve into effect there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars, and the Governor, with advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of State, from time to time in favor of the Secretary of State, for such sums as may be deemed necessary for the purchase of any books, maps and other documents contemplated by the foregoing Resolve.

Chapter 87.

Resolve in relation to the Field in front of the State House.

Approved March 21, 1839.

RESOLVED, That from and after the passage of this Resolve, the Superintendant of the Public Buildings be authorized and required, under direction of the Governor,